THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS MOVED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER _____; SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER _____

ORDINANCE NO. 24-32

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 24-22, THE OPERATING BUDGET OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AND FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, Article B, Financial Procedures of the Home Rule Charter provides that amendments to the adopted budget be made by ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Operating Budget adopted for fiscal year 2024-2025, Ordinance Number 24-22, is required due to emergency expenditures associated with the federal, stated, and local state of emergency declarations associated with the impending arrival of Tropical Storm/Hurricane Francine that will exceed the current authorized appropriated funds budgeted for 2024-2025 City of Mandeville Operating Budget;

WHEREAS, Sections 2-06, 2-13A and 5-02 of the Mandeville City Charter and La. R.S. 42:17-42:17.1 allow the City Council to call an emergency meeting to hold a special meeting for the adoption of an emergency ordinance arising out of public emergency affecting life, health, property or public safety, as a result of an extraordinary emergency such as a natural disaster as Tropical Storm/Hurricane Francine;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Mandeville that the Operating Budget ordinance for fiscal year 2024-2025, Ordinance Number 24-22, is hereby amended to include the budget amendment as set forth on the attached Exhibit A, incorporated as a part hereof, and be adopted for the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year Operating Budget.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that in all other respects the 2024-2025 Operating Budget adopted shall remain in full force and effect.

The Ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

AYES: NAYS: ABSTENTIONS: ABSENT:

and the Ordinance was declared adopted this 11th day of September, 2024.

Alicia Watts	Scott Discon
Clerk of Council	Council Chairman

FY2025 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 EXHIBIT A

ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	PRIOR	REVISED
		BUDGET	BUDGET
GENERAL FUND			
10100-49900	EMERGENCY EXPENSE	0	3,000,000

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER DISCON AND SECONDED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER

RESOLUTION NO. 24-56

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO RENEW THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AND CERES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. FOR EMERGENCY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, the City desires to renew the Emergency Debris Removal Contract with Ceres Environmental Services, Inc. ("Consultant"), through which Consultant provides emergency debris removal services to and throughout the City and has been in effect since August 28, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the August 28, 2021 Emergency Debris Removal Contract ("Agreement") is attached to the Resolution, and all terms set forth therein are to be renewed for a period of one year, which is also attached hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Mandeville, hereby authorizes and empowers the Mayor of the City to amend the August 28, 2021 Emergency Debris Removal Contract with Ceres Environmental Services, Inc., for a period of one year, or until August 28, 2025.

With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote was as follows:

AYES: NAYS: ABSTENTIONS: ABSENT:		
and the resolution was declared adopted this	day of	, 2024.
Alicia Watts Clerk of Council	Scott Disco Council Ch	

Agreement for Contract Extension City of MANDEVILLE, LOUISIANA

Contract Title: CITY OF MANDEVILLE, LOUSIANA Emergency Debris Removal and Disposal

Contract Term: August 28, 2021 through August 27, 2024

Extension Number: 1

Renewal Period: August 28, 2024-August 27, 2025

Contractor: Ceres Environmental Services Inc

6371 Business Boulevard, Suite 100

Sarasota FL 34240

Description of Renewal Notice:

In accordance with the original contract, **Emergency Debris Removal and Disposal** all specifications, terms and conditions are to remain the same during the contract extension period. Pursuant to this extension agreement, the contract is hereby being extended through to <u>August 27, 2025</u>.

Accepted by the following authorized representatives on behalf of **City of Mandeville**, **Louisiana** and the Contractor, Ceres Environmental Services Inc.

CERES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.	City of Mandeville, Louisiana
Sign: Tia Laurie, Corporate Secretary	Sign:Authorized Representative
Date:	Printed Name:
	Title:
	Date: